

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-00259

(Judge Davis)

**DISPUTE SUBCLASS'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
THE GOVERNMENT'S COUNTERCLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THE MCCARRAN FERGUSON ACT REVERSE PREEMPTS 28 U.S.C. §§ 1503 AND 2508, THE STATUTES GIVING THIS COURT JURISDICTION OVER THE GOVERNMENT’S COUNTERCLAIMS. | 2 |
| A. Colorado’s and Arizona’s Jurisdictional Statutes Regulate Insurance and Protect Policyholders | 2 |
| B. Ample authority demonstrates that federal jurisdictional statutes are preempted under the McCarran Ferguson Act in situations such as these. | 4 |
| C. The source of the Government’s substantive rights is irrelevant..... | 8 |
| II. THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS FOR INTEREST SHOULD BE DISMISSED. | 8 |
| A. As a net debtor, the Government is not entitled to interest..... | 9 |
| B. No interest could accrue after Meritus and Colorado HealthOp’s insolvencies..... | 12 |
| III. STATE LAW PROHIBITS THE GOVERNMENT’S OFFSET AGAINST COLORADO HEALTHOP. | 14 |
| A. Colorado Law Provides the Relevant Rule of Decision. | 14 |
| B. Colorado Law Prohibits the Government from Offsetting Colorado HealthOp’s Debts Against Its Risk Corridor Judgment..... | 16 |
| IV. MERITUS PAID THE DEBTS IDENTIFIED IN THE COUNTERCLAIM IN FULL IN 2017. | 18 |
| V. THE GOVERNMENT’S FUTILITY ARGUMENT IS WRONG..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Conn.</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Amsouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) | 7 |
| <i>Bluewater Ins. Ltd. v. Balzano</i> , 823 P.2d 1365 (Colo. 1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Cherry Cotton Mills v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 536 (1946)..... | 4 |
| <i>Comm. of Pa. Dep’t of Public Welfare vs. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996) | 11 |
| <i>Conway v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 514 (2019)..... | 2, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Donelon v. Shilling, 2019-cv-00514</i> , 2020 WL 2079362 (La. April 27, 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Erie Ry. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... | 16 |
| <i>Ernst & Young, LLP v. Clark</i> , 323 S.W.3d 682 (Ky. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Me. Comm. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Gratiot v. United States</i> , 40 U.S. 336 (1841)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Gross v. Weingarten</i> , 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) | 7 |
| <i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)..... | 3, 13 |
| <i>In Re Liquidation of Pine Top Ins. Co.</i> , 322 Ill. App. 3d 693 (2001) | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. All-State Const., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 848 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 18 |

Lam, Inc. v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
718 F.2d 1056 (1983)..... 9, 10

Local Oklahoma Bank v. United States,
59 Fed. Cl. 713 (2004)..... 9, 11, 19

Mazama Timber Prods., Inc. v. United States,
6 Cl. Ct. 87 (1984) 19

United States v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993)..... 3, 4, 12, 13

Mega Constr. Co. v. United States,
29 Fed. Cl. 396 (1993) 19

Munich Am. Reinsurance Co. v. Crawford,
141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998) 3, 4, 5, 6

Stephens v. American Int’l Ins. Co.,
66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995) 5, 6

Suter v. Munich Reins. Co.,
223 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2000) 6, 7

Swift v. Tyson,
41 U.S. 1 (1842)..... 16

United States Fin. Corp. v. Warfield,
839 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1993) 6

United States v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
857 F.2d 1457 (Fed. Cir. 1988) 10

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979)..... 15

United States v. Munsey Trust Co.,
332 U.S. 234 (1947)..... 15, 16

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 580..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1503..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 13, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2508..... 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 20

31 U.S.C. § 3717..... 12

35 U.S.C. § 284..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 18041(d) 14

A.R.S. § 20–629..... 3, 4

A.R.S. § 20-612 2, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-504(2)..... 2, 4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-529(1)..... 16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-529(6)..... 16, 17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-541(1)(b)..... 3

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 30.18(a)..... 10, 11
